

No. 07-35704

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In re STEVEN JAY CHAPPELL AND JULIE LYNN CHAPPELL,
Debtors.

STEVEN JAY CHAPPELL and JULIE LYNN CHAPPELL,
Debtors-Appellants

— v. —

MICHAEL P. KLEIN,
Trustee-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE BANKRUPTCY APPELLATE PANEL
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT – NO. 06-01435

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF DEBTORS-
APPELLANTS AND SEEKING REVERSAL OF THE
BANKRUPTCY APPELLATE PANEL DECISION**

On brief:
DENNIS MILLER
SANTA CLARA UNIVERSITY
LAW SCHOOL

TARA TWOMEY, ESQ.
PRINCIPAL ATTORNEY FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL ASSOC. OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS
1501 The Alameda
San Jose, CA 95126
(831) 229-0256

March 12, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATUTORY FRAMEWORK	5
I. The Bankruptcy Estate.....	5
II. Exempt Property.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Post-petition appreciation of a fully exempt asset is not property of the estate subject to administration by the trustee.	9
A. Appreciation of fully exempt property is not property of the estate.....	9
B. On the date of the petition the Chappells’ interest in their homestead was fully exempt.	12
II. Debtors’ description of the property claimed exempt and valuation of the exemption was sufficient to put the trustee on notice that debtors were exempting their entire interest in their residence from the bankruptcy estate.	14
III. Unlike California law, the federal homestead exemption in section 522(d)(1) exempts realty not just sale proceeds.....	17

IV. The Bankruptcy Appellate Panel’s decision shifts the responsibility for the expeditious administration of the bankruptcy estate from the trustee to the debtor, undercutting the goal of finality in bankruptcy cases.....	21
A. Abandonment of the debtors’ homestead was not necessary in this case to remove the property from the estate.....	21
B. Once debtors have fulfilled their duties under the Bankruptcy Code, the trustee, not the debtors, is responsible for the expeditious administration of the estate.....	24
C. The failure of the trustee to act diligently comes at a heavy cost, and it is one that the debtors should not have to bear.....	24
D. Requiring debtors to move for abandonment of property that is fully exempt on the petition date contradicts the fresh start policy of the Bankruptcy Code and the policy of homestead exemptions.....	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alsberg v. Robertson</i> , 68 F.3d 312 (9th Cir. 1995).....	17, 18, 20
<i>In re Anderson</i> , 377 B.R. 865 (6th Cir. BAP 2007).....	15, 16, 17, 24
<i>In re Bell</i> , 225 F.3d 203 (2d Cir. 2000).....	8, 21
<i>In re Bolden</i> , 327 B.R. 657 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2005).....	22, 23
<i>Buick v. Makaroff</i> , 237 B.R. 607 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1999).....	19
<i>In re Chappell</i> , 373 B.R. 73 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2007).....	9, 13, 15, 20, 22
<i>In re Chiu</i> , 266 B.R. 743 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>In re Cunningham</i> , 513 F.3d 318 (1 st Cir. 2008).....	8, 12, 13
<i>In re Dependency of Schermer</i> , 169 P.3d 452 (Wash. 2007).....	25
<i>In re Hahn</i> , 60 B.R. 69 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1985).....	21
<i>In re Harrington</i> , 306 B.R. 172 (Bankr. E.D. Tex. 2003).....	17
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	11

<i>In re Herman</i> , 120 B.R. 127 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1990).....	13, 18
<i>In re Hyman</i> , 123 B.R. 342 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>Hyman v. Plotkin</i> , 967 F.2d 1316 (9th Cir. 1992).....	passim
<i>In re Ira Haupt & Co.</i> , 398 F.2d 607 (2d Cir. 1968).....	24
<i>In re Jones</i> , 357 B.R. 888 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 2005).....	9, 16, 19
<i>In re Jumpp</i> , 356 B.R. 789 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>In re Kagenveama</i> , No. 06-17083 (9th Cir.)	1
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 118 S.Ct. 974 (1998).....	1
<i>In re Kazis</i> , 257 B.R. 112 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2001).....	24
<i>Kokoszka v. Belford</i> , 417 U.S. 642 (1974).....	5
<i>In re Kwiecinski</i> , 245 B.R. 672 (10 th Cir. B.A.P. 2000)	25
<i>In re McCambry</i> , 327 B.R. 469 (Bankr. D. Kan. 2005).....	25
<i>In re Melber</i> , 315 B.R. 181 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2004).....	25

<i>Morgan v. K.C. Machine & Tool Co.</i> , 816 F.2d 238 (6 th Cir. 1987).....	22, 23
<i>Morgan-Busby v. Gladstone</i> , 272 B.R. 257 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>In re Orso</i> , 283 F.3d 686 (5th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Owen v. Owen</i> , 500 U.S. 305 (1991).....	8, 12
<i>In re Peterman</i> , 358 B.R. 801 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2006).....	12
<i>In re Polis</i> , 217 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 2000).....	9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Preblich v. Battley</i> , 181 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 1999).....	8, 14
<i>Public Health Trust of Dade County v. Lopez</i> , 531 So.2d 946 (Fla. 1988).....	25
<i>In re Rodriguez</i> , 375 B.R. 535 (B.A.P. 9 th Cir. 2007).....	1
<i>Rousey v. Jacoway</i> , 544 U.S. 320 (2005).....	7
<i>In re Russell</i> , 80 B.R. 662 (Bankr. D. Vt. 1987).....	26
<i>In re Sanchez</i> , 372 B.R. 289 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2007).....	5
<i>Schwaber v. Reed (In re Reed)</i> , 940 F.2d 1317 (9th Cir. 1991).....	passim

<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638, 112 S. Ct. 1644 (1992)	12, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Steele</i> , 147 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir.1998).....	11
<i>In re Vandeventer</i> , 368 B.R. 50 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. 2007)	6
<i>In re Wenande</i> , 107 B.R. 770 (Bankr. D. Wyo. 1989).....	15
<i>White v. Stump</i> , 266 U.S. 310 (1924).....	13

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 104(b).....	19
11 U.S.C. § 506	5
11 U.S.C. § 507	5
11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(1)(B)(i).....	24
11 U.S.C. § 522(a)(2).....	13, 18
11 U.S.C. § 522(b).....	6, 7
11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(1)	7
11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(3)	7
11 U.S.C. § 522(d).....	3, 7
11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(1)	13, 19, 20
11 U.S.C. § 522(l).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 24
11 U.S.C. § 522(m).....	19

11 U.S.C. § 541	5
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(5).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(6).....	6, 9, 10, 11, 23
11 U.S.C. § 541(b)(5)	6
11 U.S.C. § 554	21
11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(1).....	5, 6, 24
11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(4).....	24
CAL. CIV. PRO. CODE § 704.720.....	17, 18, 19
CAL. CIV. PRO. CODE § 704.800.....	18

Rules

FED. R. BANKR. P. 1001	24
FED. R. BANKR. P. 2002(a)	24
FED. R. BANKR. P. 4003(a)	7, 12
FED. R. BANKR. P. 4003(b)	8
FED. R. BANKR. P. 4003(c)	8

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, at 117 (1977)	7
---	---

Other Authorities

5 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 541.01 (A. Resnick and H. Sommer, eds. 15 th ed. rev. Dec. 2007).....	5
